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Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB+’ (read as ACUITE t riple B 
plus) and short term rating of ‘ACUITE A2’ (read as ACUITE A two) on the Rs. 59.39 crore 
bank facilities of Oasis Overseas Exports Private Limited (OEPL). The outlook is ’Stable’. 

 

Rationale for rating reaffirmation 
The revision in rating is on account of better than expected operating performance of Oasis 
Group indicated by improvement in operating revenues of Rs. 1910.52 Cr in FY2021(Prov.) as 
against Rs. 1,755.98 Cr in FY2020. The group has generated revenue of Rs. 1722.19 Cr. in 
Q3FY2021, thereby giving healthy revenues visibility for FY2022. The company has achieved 
operating profit margin of 7.96 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) improved from 7.54 per cent in 
previous year and net profit margin of 3.15 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) as against 2.55 per cent 
in previous year. The rating assigned also factors in healthy financial risk profile of the company 

marked by low gearing of 0.60 times as on 31st March 2021 (Prov.) and total outside liabilities 

to total net worth (TOL/TNW) of 1.20 times as on 31st March 2021(Prov.), healthy net worth at 

Rs. 529.32 Cr as on 31st March 2021(Prov.) and moderate debt-coverage indicators with 
Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) of 3.84 times. The group currently has production capacity of 
490 KLPD and has further enhanced the capacity by 360 KLPD. This increase in ethanol 
capacity will help grow revenues in the near future due to push for higher ethanol 
blending. Further, the rating also takes into account the extensive experience of 
management of around three decades in the liquor industry. The rating is constrained on 
account of working capital intensive nature of industry and highly regulated nature of liquor 
industry. Going forward, the ability of the company to further sustain its scale of operations 
along with the effective management of its working capital cycle and financial risk profile 
would be the key rating sensitivities. 

About Company 
OEPL was incorporated in 2007 as Adie Broswon Distillers & Bottlers Private Limited and 
acquired by the Malhotra group in 2014. The company has a grain based distillery in Ambala 
(Haryana) with an installed capacity of 120 KLPD. The company is mainly engaged in the 
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manufacturing of ENA, Country Liquor and IMFL. 
 

About the Group 
Oasis Group (OG) is promoted by the Malhotra Family and has an operational track record of 
over five decades in the liquor industry. The Group currently owns five distillation units and 3 
Bottling Plants situated in Punjab, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan and Chandigarh, 
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with a collective grain spirit production of more than 17 Crore liters per annum. The Group is 
also engaged in the retail trading business of liquor through Government contract route, by 
submitting tenders in the State of Punjab, Haryana and U.T. Chandigarh. At present, it owns 
about 700 retail vends in Punjab. 
The group’s core business strength lies in the business of alcohol production, manufacturing 
and marketing of grain based IMFL. It is one of the largest retailers of liquor in the state of 
Punjab. Three plants owned by the group have their in-house power generation units and the 
group also markets DDGS (Dried Distilled Grain Soluble) for the cattle industry and harnesses 
Carbon-di-Oxide for industrial uses. DDGS and Carbon-di-Oxide are byproducts of the ENA 
manufacturing and distillation process. 

 

Analytical Approach 

Extent of Consolidation 
• Full Consolidation 

Rationale for Consolidation or Parent / Group / Govt. Support 
Acuité has consolidated the financial and business risk profile of Oasis Distilleries Limited (ODL), 
Malbros International Private Limited (MIPL), Oasis Commercial Private Limited (OCPL), Oasis 
Overseas Exports Private Limited (OOEPL), Vijeta Beverages Private Limited (VBPL) and Om 
Sons Marketing Private Limited (OSMPL) together referred to as the ‘Oasis Group’ (OG). The 
consolidation is in view of the common ownership, cross corporate guarantees extended by 
the group companies for bank facilities and strong operational and financial linkages within 
the group. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 
>Experienced management 
The Oasis group commenced its operations in 1980`s under the lead of Mr. Deep Malhotra 
and his family and thus the group boasts a long track record of operations of four decades in 
the Alcohol manufacturing and trading industry. Currently, the day-to-day operations of the 
group are managed by Mr. Gautam Malhotra, Miss Dimpy Malhotra and Mr. Gaurav 
Malhotra along with other industry veterans with an experience of over two decades in the 
aforementioned industry. The group is well supported by the second line of the experienced 
management team. Established presence of the group along with experienced 
management, has helped OG maintain a long relationship with its customers which has aided 
the group in maintaining healthy revenue. 
In October 2018, Oasis group began the production of Ethanol in through its three entities in 
the group viz. Om Sons Marketing Private Limited, Malbros International Private Limited and 
Oasis Commercial Private Limited with an installed capacity of 3.20 lakh litres per day, the 
ethanol produced by the group is supplied to major oil companies like Hindustan Petroleum 
Corporation Limited, Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited and Indian Oil Corporation limited 
among others. In addition to the aforementioned, OG caters to reputed clientele such as 
Kerala State Corporation Limited, United Spirits Limited and Karnataka State Beverages 
Corporation Limited, to name a few. 
Acuité believes Oasis group will continue to benefit from its long track of operations, a strong 
presence of the group in the domestic market and the rich experience of the management 
over the medium term. 

 

>Healthy financial risk profile 
The financial risk profile of group stood healthy marked by healthy net worth, comfortable 
gearing and healthy coverage indicators. The tangible net worth of OG stood healthy at 
around Rs. 529.32 crores as on 31 March, 2021 (Provisional) as against Rs. 460.66 crores as on 31 
March, 2019 on the back of healthy accretion to reserves, which in turn is a result of healthy 
profitability levels maintained by the group over the years. The group has followed a 
conservative financial policy in the past, which is reflected by current gearing (debt-to- 
equity) stands at 0.64 times as on 31 March, 2021 (Provisional) and 0.75 times in the previous 
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year. The gearing levels of the group have remained in the above mentioned range 
attributing to the minimal capital expenditure incurred towards the acquisition of latest 
machinery and expansion of the installed capacities. However, in current year due to re- 
structuring of capital in one of the company, in which unsecured loans from promoters were 
replaced by term loan of Rs. 70.00 Cr. The total outside liabilities to total net worth (TOL/TNW) 
ratio stands at 1.20 times as on 31 March, 2021 (Provisional) and 1.57 times as on 31 March, 
2020. The total debt of Rs. 337.74 crore as on 31 March, 2021 (Provisional), consists of term 
loans of Rs.76.80 crores, working capital borrowings of Rs. 242.99 crores and Rs. 17.95 crores of 
current portion of long term debt. The Debt protection metrics of the group have remained 
healthy marked by the interest coverage ratio 3.84 times as on 31st March 2021 (Provisional) 
as against 3.37 times in the previous year and the debt service coverage ratio of 2.20 times 
as on 31st March 2021 (Provisional) compared to 1.70 times in the previous year. The net cash 
accruals to total debt (NCA/TD) stood comfortable at 0.27 times for FY2021 (Provisional). The 
group reported healthy net cash accruals (NCA) of ~Rs. 92.39 crore in FY2021 and Rs. 77.47 
crores in FY2020. 
Acuité believes that the group will be able to sustain its existing financial risk profile in near to 
medium term backed by established presence in the Industry, extensive experience of 
promoters, healthy net cash accruals to support any major debt-funded capital expenditure. 

 

>Push for higher Ethanol blending 
In the current season, ethanol players are committed to supply 3.5bn-litres of ethanol to 

OMCs players, post which, average Ethanol blending with fuel across India is expected 
increase to 8.3-8.5%. GoI plans to increase this blend rate to 20% across India by FY25, post 
which the demand for ethanol is expected to increase substantially. At 20% ethanol blended 
rate, demand for ethanol is expected to increase to 10bn-litres. Currently the company has 
capacity of 490 KLPD and the company has added 180KLPD more to its portfolio. This increase 
in ethanol capacity will help grow revenues in the near future due to push for higher ethanol 
blending 
Weaknesses 
>Intensive working capital operations 
Oasis group operates in working capital intensive nature of operations marked by gross 
current assets (GCA) of 143 days for FY2021(Prov.) as against 157 days for FY2020. The 
improvement is majorly on account of change in inventory days of 46 days as on 31 March 
2021(Prov.) as against 60 days in the previous year. Further, debtors’ days stood improved at 
61 days as on 31 March 2020 as against 64 days in previous year. Current Ratio stood at 1.44 
times as on 31 March 2021(Prov.) as against 1.28 in the previous year. The combined fund- 
based working capital limits are utilized at an average of 82.24 percent in the last nine 
months 
Acuité believes that the working capital requirements will continue to remain intensive over 
the medium term 

 

>Exposure to heavy regulatory risk 
The Indian alcohol industry is highly regulated at almost every stage in the value chain. 

Moreover, every state has its set of regulations with respect to distribution and retail  
channels, registration, taxation, and pricing of alcohol. The industry is expected to remain 
highly regulated by the government going forward, exposing the business risk profile to 
adverse regulatory changes. Furthermore, players within the industry are susceptible to high 
excise duties. 

Rating Sensitivities 
>Sustained growth in operating performance with improvement in profitability and financial 
risk profile 
>Slowdown in industry leading to inventory pile up. 

 

Material Covenants 
None 

 

Liquidity Position: Adequate 
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The group has healthy liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals to its maturing debt 
obligations. The group generated cash accruals of Rs. 92.39 crore for FY2021(Prov.) as against 
Rs. 17.95 crore of repayment obligations for the same period. The group has unencumbered 
cash and bank balances of Rs. 30.91 crore as on 31st March 2021(Prov.). Also, gross current 
assets (GCA) stood at 143 days for FY2021(Prov.) as against 157 days for FY2020. Further, the 
combined fund-based working capital limits are utilized at an average of 82.24 percent in the 
last nine months. Current Ratio stood at 1.44 times as on 31 March 2021(Prov.) as against 1.28 
in the previous year. Therefore, there are enough net cash accruals & limits available to utilize 
more funds if required to support incremental requirements. 

 

Outlook: Stable 
Acuité believes that OG will maintain a 'Stable' outlook over the medium term on the back of 
its established track record of operations and experienced management. The outlook may 
be revised to 'Positive' in case the group registers higher-than-expected growth in its 
revenues and profitability while maintaining its liquidity position. Conversely, the outlook may 
be revised to 'Negative' in case the group registers lower-than-expected growth in revenues 
and profitability or in case of deterioration in the group's financial risk profile or significant 
elongation in the working capital cycle. 

 

Other Factors affecting Rating 
None 
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Key Financials 
 

Particulars Unit FY 21 (Provisional) FY 20 (Actual) 
Operating Income Rs. Cr. 1910.52 1755.98 
PAT Rs. Cr. 60.13 44.75 
PAT Margin (%) 3.15 2.55 
Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.64 0.60 
PBDIT/Interest Times 3.84 3.37 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 
None 

 

Any Other Information 
None 

 

Applicable Criteria 
• Application Of Financial Ratios And Adjustments: https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria- 
53.htm 
• Consolidation Of Companies: https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-60.htm 
• Default Recognition: https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-52.htm 
• Manufacturing Entities: https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-59.htm 

 

Note on Complexity Levels of the Rated Instrument 
https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-55.htm 
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Rating History 

 Date 
Name of 

I st ruments/Facilities Term 
Amount 
(Rs. Cr) Rating/Outlook  

 

 

 
24 Sep 
2021 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 ACUITE A2 (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 2.00 ACUITE A2 (Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 5.00 ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Long 
Term 4.39 ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

 

 

 
06 Sep 
2021 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 

ACUITE A2 (Upgraded from ACUITE 
A3+) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 5.00 

ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Upgraded from 
ACUITE BBB | Stable) 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Long 
Term 4.39 

ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Upgraded from 
ACUITE BBB | Stable) 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 

ACUITE BBB+ | Stable (Upgraded from 
ACUITE BBB | Stable) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 2.00 

ACUITE A2 (Upgraded from ACUITE 
A3+) 

 

 

05 Oct 
2020 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 10.39 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3+ (Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 ACUITE A3+ (Reaffirmed) 

 

 

07 Jul 
2020 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 10.39 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

 

 

26 Mar 
2019 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 12.00 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 0.25 ACUITE A3+ (Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 8.00 ACUITE A3+ (Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 5.00 ACUITE BBB | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

 

 

 

 
30 Jan 
2019 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Short 
Term 14.80 ACUITE A3 (Withdrawn) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 

ACUITE A3+ (Upgraded from ACUITE 
A3) 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Long 
Term 1.00 ACUITE BBB- (Withdrawn) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 10.39 

ACUITE BBB | Stable (Upgraded from 
ACUITE BBB- | Stable) 

 Long  ACUITE BBB | Stable (Upgraded from 
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 Cash Credit Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB- | Stable) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 

ACUITE A3+ (Upgraded from ACUITE 
A3) 

 

 

 

 
10 Dec 
2018 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 10.39 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Long 
Term 1.00 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank Facility 
Short 
Term 14.80 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

 

 

 

13 Sep 
2017 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 25.19 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 45.00 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit 
Short 
Term 3.00 ACUITE A3 (Assigned) 

Proposed Short Term Loan 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 (Assigned) 

 

 

19 Jan 
2017 

Term Loan 
Long 
Term 36.29 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee 
Short 
Term 1.00 ACUITE A3 (Assigned) 

Cash Credit 
Long 
Term 20.26 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Assigned) 

Proposed Working Capital 
Demand Loan 

Long 
Term 0.45 ACUITE BBB- | Stable (Assigned) 
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Annexure - Details of instruments rated 
 

Lender’s 
Name 

I SIN Facilities 
Date Of 
I ssuance 

Coupon 
Rate 

Maturity 
Date 

Quantum 
(Rs. Cr.) 

Rating 

SVC Co- 
Op Bank 
Limited 

Not 
Applicable 

Bank 
Guarantee/Letter 

of Guarantee 

Not 
Applicable 

Not 
Applicable 

Not 
Applicable 

 

2.00 
ACUITE A2 

| 
Reaffirmed 

SVC Co- 
Op Bank 
Limited 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 
Cash Credit 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 
45.00 

ACUITE 
BBB+ | 

Stable | 
Reaffirmed 

SVC Co- 
Op Bank 
Limited 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Letter of Credit 
Not 

Applicable 
Not 

Applicable 
Not 

Applicable 

 

3.00 
ACUITE A2 

| 
Reaffirmed 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Proposed Long 
Term Loan 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 
4.39 

ACUITE 
BBB+ | 

Stable | 
Reaffirmed 

SVC Co- 
Op Bank 
Limited 

 

Not 
Applicable 

 
Term Loan 

 

Not 
available 

 
9.05 

 

Not 
available 

 
5.00 

ACUITE 
BBB+ | 

Stable | 
Reaffirmed 
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Contacts 
 

Analytical Rating Desk 

Aditya Gupta 
Vice President-Rating Operations 
Tel: 022-49294041 
aditya.gupta@acuite.in 

 

Rohan Gambhir 
Management Trainee-Rating Operations 
Tel: 022-49294065 
rohan.gambhir@acuite.in 

Varsha Bist 
Senior Manager-Rating Operations 
Tel: 022-49294011 
rating.desk@acuite.in 

About Acuité Ratings & Research 
Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-service Credit Rating Agency registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an 
External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the 
year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 8,850 credit ratings to various securities, debt 
instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross 
section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not 
be treated as a recommendation or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial 
adviser's or investor's independent assessment of whether to buy, sell or hold any security. 
Acuité ratings are based on the data and information provided by the issuer and obtained 
from other reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the 
data and information is true, Acuité, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, 
expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the 
information relied upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especially 
states that it has no financial liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential loss 
of any kind arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité ratings are subject to a process of 
surveillance which may lead to a revision in ratings as and when the circumstances so 
warrant. Please visit our website (www.acuite.in)for the latest information on any instrument 
ratedby Acuité. 


